

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION

**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS
AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011**

June 28, 2011

To Our Shareholders

Year in Review

The year ended March 31, 2011, was positive for Northern Financial Corporation (“Northern” or the “Company”) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Northern Securities Inc. (“NSI”). We restructured our balance sheet, had a good return to profitability in Northern Securities, and see the potential for sustained profitability at the consolidated Company level.

While economic and capital markets showed considerable signs of improvement during the year, the road to recovery has been a volatile one. We continue to see nervous investors and unpredictable markets. The timing and strength of a sustained recovery remains uncertain, and continues to be hampered by ongoing sovereign debt issues in Europe. Capital markets continue to be volatile. Investor activity has improved but does not yet indicate sustained confidence in equity markets. While we have benefited from the improved market conditions, we continue to be cautious looking forward.

Northern strengthened its balance sheet this year by completing a short form prospectus offering successfully raising \$3,350,000 in three tranches from March to May 2011. In connection with the offering, the Company also issued 4,718,331 shares to settle \$1,415,500 of outstanding debt. In total, Northern retired \$3 million of debt and now is virtually debt free with an all equity balance sheet. This positions us well for the future.

The Company improved its results from the prior year, reporting a net loss of \$1,322,019 for the year ended March 31, 2011, compared to a net loss of \$2,968,329 in 2010. Revenues were up 18% and we managed to hold expenses to a 1% increase despite the fact that 35% of our expenses are variable based compensation. Northern reported a profit for the quarters ended December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011.

Northern Securities improved its results significantly in fiscal 2011, moving from a loss of \$290,839 in 2010 to a profit of \$830,656 in 2011. Northern Securities had positive net income for each of the quarters ended September 30, 2010, December 31, 2010, and March 31, 2011. While we did not quite reach our goal of reporting profits for each and every month in 2011, we came very close by reporting profits in all but one month. We are very encouraged by this result and look to improve upon it in the coming year.

Northern continues to hold a large ownership interest in Jaguar Financial Corporation (“Jaguar”). Jaguar’s results continue to improve. After a very difficult fiscal 2008 where it reported a net loss of \$24,102,323, Jaguar had a rebuilding year in 2009 reporting a net loss of \$164,658 for its year ended December 31, 2009. For its year ended December 31, 2010, Jaguar reported net income of \$2,592,551. We account for our investment in Jaguar using the equity accounting method, taking into income our pro rata share of Jaguar’s earnings or losses. In Northern’s fiscal 2011, Jaguar contributed \$56,495 to Northern’s results.

As we told you last year, we have weathered the worst of it and have come out of the difficult economic times a leaner more focused business. We took our first steps to sustained profitability and created a strong balance sheet. We also took an opportunity to grow our revenue generating capabilities by adding several strong investment advisors in our western Canadian branch offices. We look to continue to selectively grow our business in the coming year. While we plan on growing the business we will continue to keep strict control of our expense base. We believe we can continue the momentum we have developed and produce a meaningful return for our shareholders.

We continue to hold a unique position in the Canadian investment industry, a full service investment dealer with a complementary merchant banking business focusing on Canada’s underserved small capitalization market.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we thank our employees, clients and shareholders for their ongoing support.

Vic Alboini
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

June 28, 2011

Introduction

Northern Financial Corporation ("Northern" or the "Company") wholly owns Northern Securities Inc. ("Northern Securities"), a member firm of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada ("IIROC"). The Company also carries on a merchant banking business.

The Company's common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "NFC".

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of the Company are the views of management and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended March 31, 2011, compared to the period ended March 31, 2010.

The audited financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

This report and the Company's other public filings, including its most recent Annual Information Form, can be found on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains "forward-looking statements" that reflect Northern's current expectations and projections about its future results. When used in this MD&A, forward looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "estimate", "consider", "expect", "anticipate", "objective" and similar expressions or variations of such words. Forward looking statements are, by their very nature, not guarantees of Northern's future operational or financial performance, and are subject to risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause Northern's actual results, performance, prospects or opportunities to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward looking statements. No representation or warranty is intended with respect to anticipated future results, that estimates and projections will be sustained or that any project will otherwise prove to be economic.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date otherwise specifically indicated herein. Due to risks and uncertainties, including the risks and uncertainties elsewhere in this MD&A, actual events may differ materially from current expectations. Northern disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Overview

Northern carries on a traditional full service investment dealer business through Northern Securities providing financial advisory services to retail and institutional clients and investment banking services to small capitalization companies. This business generates revenue from commissions and advisory fees earned on investment banking activities, and commissions from institutional sales and trading and retail investment advisors, and from principal trading. Northern also carries on a merchant banking business that supplements the investment dealer business.

Business Environment

Economic and capital markets showed considerable signs of improvement during the year. While many economists believe that the worst is behind us, the timing and strength of a sustained recovery remains uncertain. Concerns remain regarding the strength and stability of the global financial sector and economic growth is limited. Capital markets continue to be volatile. Investor activity has improved but does not yet indicate significant confidence in equity markets. While operating conditions have improved somewhat, the pace of recovery has not been as fast for small capitalization companies. Conditions therefore remained difficult for the Company with variable levels of investment banking activity and client trading volumes.

Results of Operations

The Company improved its results from the prior year, reporting a net loss of \$1,322,019 for the year ended March 31, 2011, compared to a net loss of \$2,968,329 in 2010. Included in net income was income of \$56,495 representing the Company's share of the earnings of Jaguar Financial Corporation ("Jaguar"), compared to \$31,017 in the prior year. Northern Securities results improved significantly, reporting net income of \$830,656 compared to a loss of \$290,839 in 2010.

Revenue

Total revenue for the year ended March 31, 2011, was \$12,156,007 compared with \$10,338,844 in the prior year.

Commission revenue of \$6,268,739 for the year ended March 31, 2011, was up from the prior year amount of \$5,952,798 as investors reentered the capital markets and the Company increased its retail sales force. Underwriting and advisory revenue increased to \$3,814,730 from \$2,169,664 in the prior year as the Company participated in a greater number of financings and advisory assignments. Broker warrants revenue was \$1,991,257 compared to \$1,203,803 in the prior year. The increase is a result of the greater number of financings undertaken. Trading revenue was a loss of \$282,745 compared to positive \$233,633 in the prior year as losses were incurred due to a trade error. As a result the Company no longer undertakes proprietary trading activities. Interest revenue of \$303,606 was up from \$106,638 due to increased spreads.

The Company had no merchant banking activities during the year compared to revenue of \$334,663 in the prior year.

Revenue of the Company is dependent upon the strength of the commodities markets and the general condition of the financial markets. Fluctuations in the financial markets will have a significant effect on the financial results of the Company.

Expenses

Total expenses for the year ended March 31, 2011, were \$13,499,555 compared with expenses of \$13,338,190 in the prior year. Brokerage operations costs increased to \$11,121,016 from \$10,927,913 in 2010. The increase is attributable to variable based compensation due to higher revenue.

Merchant banking expenses were nil compared to \$49,217 in the prior year as the Company did not engage in any merchant banking activity during the year.

Interest expense increased to \$630,514 from \$349,571 in the prior year as the balance of loans outstanding was higher during the year.

General and administrative expenses decreased to \$1,523,315 from \$1,722,679 in the prior year. The prior year included an expense related to a legal settlement.

Depreciation and amortization expenses were \$224,710, compared to \$288,810 in 2010.

Liquidity, Capital Resources and Cash Flows

The Company requires capital for operating and for regulatory purposes. Most of the assets reflected on the balance sheet are highly liquid. The Company's assets consist primarily of cash or assets that are readily convertible into cash. The value of securities that are held fluctuate with market values and may be affected by a variety of factors such as economic and market conditions.

The Company had cash, deposits, and securities of \$4,454,603 as at March 31, 2011, compared with \$4,069,762 as at March 31, 2010. The Company used \$698,526 of cash in its operations for the year ended March 31, 2011, compared with \$1,441,733 in the prior year.

While the Company has prepared its consolidated financial statements on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, certain adverse conditions create uncertainty upon this assumption. The Company incurred a loss of \$1,322,019 in the past year and \$2,968,329 in the previous year. The Company's continued operation is dependent upon its ability to restore and maintain profitable operations.

On March 30, 2011, the Company closed the first tranche of an equity financing raising gross proceeds of \$2,000,000 by issuing 6,666,667 shares pursuant to a short form prospectus offering dated February 25, 2011. In connection with the offering, the Company also issued 4,718,331 shares to settle \$1,415,500 of outstanding debt. In addition, \$1,773,208 of the proceeds of the offering was used to retire the majority of the Company's outstanding debt. As a result, as at March 31, 2011, the Company had promissory notes outstanding in the amount of \$95,000. The loans are payable with 5 days notice and are unsecured. Subsequent to year-end \$75,000 of the loans was repaid.

In April and May 2011, the Company closed two additional tranches of the offering raising a further \$1,350,000 in gross proceeds.

As at March 31, 2011, the Company had a working capital excess of \$2,640,180 compared to a deficiency of \$320,600 as at March 31, 2010.

Periodically, the Company may negotiate credit facilities for the potential acquisition of investments. These facilities are generally acquired on a standby commitment basis and drawn down when required.

A portion of the cash of the Company is maintained by Northern Securities, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary. The Company must receive consent from IIROC prior to the repatriation of any cash.

Outlined below are the contractual obligations including payments due for each of the next five years and thereafter:

Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations	Total	Less than 3 months	3 months to less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years
Debt	\$ 395,000	\$395,000	-	-	-	-	-
Settlement Liability	\$ 665,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 42,000	\$ 168,000	\$168,000	\$245,000
Operating Leases	\$2,335,400	\$320,800	\$314,400	\$581,900	\$1,102,700	\$ 15,600	-
Total	\$3,395,400	\$736,800	\$335,400	\$623,900	\$1,270,700	\$183,600	\$245,000

Annual Financial Information

	Year ended March 31, 2011	Year ended March 31, 2010	Year ended March 31, 2009
Total revenues	\$12,156,007	\$10,338,844	\$12,044,857
Net loss from operations	(\$1,343,548)	(\$2,999,346)	(\$4,545,807)
Net loss	(\$1,322,019)	(\$2,968,329)	(\$7,778,357)
Loss per share	(\$0.10)	(\$0.29)	(\$0.78)
Total assets	\$6,610,189	\$6,584,901	\$7,692,372
Long term liabilities	\$ 393,505	\$ 428,001	-

Quarterly Financial Information

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011				Fiscal year ended March 31, 2010			
	\$				\$			
	Fourth Quarter	Third Quarter	Second Quarter	First Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Third Quarter	Second Quarter	First Quarter
Total revenues	4,160,528	4,028,244	2,554,481	1,412,754	2,466,582	2,352,303	2,499,424	3,020,535
Net income (loss)	19,921	163,864	(441,773)	(1,064,031)	(1,222,210)	(1,004,567)	(126,972)	(614,580)
Earnings (loss) per share	0.00	0.01	(0.03)	(0.09)	(0.12)	(0.10)	(0.01)	(0.06)

A large portion of the Company's revenue was derived from underwriting and advisory revenue, merchant banking revenue and commission revenue. By nature, underwriting and advisory revenue and merchant banking revenue are not readily predictable. Underwriting and advisory revenue is reported when transactions are completed, whereas merchant banking revenue is based on mark-to-market adjustments. In addition, commission revenue is generally dependent on many market factors, which may lead to the fluctuations in quarterly revenue.

Management of Capital

The Company requires capital to fund existing and future operations and meet regulatory capital requirements. The Company's policy is to maintain adequate levels of capital at all times.

The Company's capital structure includes the following:

	As at March 31, 2011	As at March 31, 2010
Short-term loans payable	\$ 395,000	\$ 3,150,000
Shareholders' equity comprised of		
Share capital	5,218,834	1,317,734
Warrants	136,566	73,952
Contributed surplus	2,166,604	1,994,404
Deficit	(4,290,348)	(2,968,329)
	\$ 3,626,656	\$ 3,567,761

Note: Subsequent to March 31, 2011, the Company closed a second and third tranche of its prospectus financing issuing an aggregate of 4,500,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$1,350,000. The Company also issued 192,518 common shares under its Equity Incentive Plan.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to (i) provide financial capacity and flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet its strategic objectives and financial obligations and continue as a going concern; (ii) maintain a capital structure which allows the Company to respond to changes in economic and marketplace conditions and affords the Company the ability to participate in new investments; (iii) optimize the use of its capital to provide an appropriate investment return to its shareholders equal with the level of risk; (iv) maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable levels of risk; and (v) meet the regulatory requirements of IIROC.

The Company's financial strategy is formulated and adapted according to market conditions in order to maintain a flexible capital structure that is consistent with its objectives and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company maintains or adjusts its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by: (i) realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments; (ii) utilizing leverage in the form of margin

loans on its investments; (iii) raising capital through loans from third party investors who seek to participate in investment opportunities; and (iv) raising capital through the issuance of securities.

During the year ended March 31, 2010, the shareholders of the Company approved the reduction in the stated capital of the Company in the amount of \$42,331,789. The reduction of share capital resulted in a reduction of the Company's deficit by a corresponding amount.

The Company's investment dealer subsidiary, Northern Securities, is subject to the rules of IIROC, which require Northern Securities to maintain a certain level of regulatory capital. IIROC Dealer Member Rule 17.1 sets a minimum capital requirement for each firm based on its size and business model to ensure that the investment dealer not only has capital available to cover known risks but also excess capital to cover unforeseen risks. IIROC's minimum capital requirements are aimed at ensuring that investment dealers do not assume excessive leverage or engage in business practices which expose them to too much risk. This capital was provided by the Company and is eliminated upon consolidation as a loan between the parent and subsidiary. As at March 31, 2011, the amount of this loan was \$12,690,000 (2010 - \$12,490,000). Repayment of the loan requires IIROC approval. As at March 31, 2011, the capital of Northern Securities exceeded the requirements of IIROC.

IIROC has advised Northern Securities of alleged deficiencies on Northern Securities' part to maintain required regulatory capital in October 2008 in connection with a client accumulation account and in September 2009 in connection with an escrow agreement relating to a new issue loan letter. Northern Securities does not believe there were capital deficiencies. These matters are still under discussion with IIROC. On February 9, 2011, in attempting to cover a short position, a trader entered a buy position in error that triggered an intra-day capital deficiency. By the end of the day, Northern Securities had returned to a positive capital position.

To date, the Company has not declared any cash dividends to its shareholders as part of its capital management program. The Company's management is responsible for the management of capital and monitors the Company's use of various forms of leverage on a daily basis.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Certain estimates, including the valuation of broker warrants, forgivable loans, settlement liability, contingent liabilities, and future tax assets and liabilities, require management to make subjective or complex judgments. Accordingly actual results may vary from the current estimates. Accounting policies that require management's judgment and estimates are described below:

Broker Warrants:

Broker warrants received by the Company in respect of underwriting are measured at fair value using complex pricing models. Fair values determined using the Black-Scholes model require the use of assumptions concerning the volatility of underlying securities and risk-free interest rates. In determining those assumptions, the Company looks primarily to external readily observable market inputs including factors such as price volatilities and interest rates, as applicable. Imprecision in estimating valuations could affect the amount of revenue or loss recorded for a particular warrant. Management believes the estimates of fair value are reasonable given the process for obtaining external market inputs and the consistent application of its valuation approach from period to period.

The broker warrant portfolio was valued at \$2,135,438 at March 31, 2011, and included warrants issued by 86 public companies with expiry dates to August 2015. The Black-Scholes valuation model uses as inputs the quoted closing bid price of the underlying security at valuation date in active markets where available, a 52 week volatility, and the Government of Canada treasury bill rate for equivalent maturity dates. When quoted prices in active markets are not available, determination of the fair value of the underlying security is based on reference to the issue price and consideration of other observable market data. The broker warrant portfolio includes \$624,842 of Level 3 financial instruments which are those financial instruments that have unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are therefore valued primarily using a model-based approach.

Forgivable Loans:

Forgivable loans are extended to investment advisors and capital market professionals as a hiring and retention incentive. These loans are non-interest bearing and are initially recorded at fair value using the discounted cash flow approach based on the prevailing prime interest rate on the recorded date. The difference between the fair value of these loans and the cash consideration is recorded as compensation expense and is included as brokerage operations expense on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit. These loans are forgiven on a straight-line basis over the period of the individual employment contract, which varies in length from six months to four years. The forgiven amount is recorded as brokerage operations expense on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit. Management considers the valuation reasonable.

Settlement Liability:

The Company entered into a legal settlement requiring it to pay a total of \$800,000 over a period of 108 months beginning in March 2010. The expense related to the settlement was included in general and administrative expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit in fiscal 2010.

The remaining liability related to the settlement, of \$428,001 is recorded at the discounted cash flow value using the effective interest method with \$34,496 due within one year. A rate of 12% was used to discount future cash payments. Total interest expense calculated under the effective interest method was \$296,911 of which \$5,030 was recorded in interest expense in fiscal 2010 and \$54,882 was recorded in fiscal 2011. The remaining \$236,999 will be recorded in future years as cash payments are made. Management considers the valuation reasonable.

Contingent Liabilities:

The Company is party to legal proceedings in the ordinary course of its operations. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable. Where management can estimate that there is a loss probable, a provision has been recorded in its financial statements, where proceedings are at a premature stage or the ultimate outcome is not determinable, then no provision is recorded. It is possible that the final resolution of these matters may require the Company to make expenditures over an extended period of time and in a range of amounts that cannot be reasonably estimated and may differ significantly from any amounts recorded in these consolidated financial statements. Should the Company be unsuccessful in its defense or settlement of one or more of these legal actions, there could be a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, and cash flows.

The IIROC has advised Northern Securities of an alleged deficiency on Northern Securities part to maintain required regulatory capital in October 2008 in connection with a client accumulation account and in September 2009 in connection with an escrow agreement relating to a new issue loan letter. Northern Securities does not believe there were capital deficiencies. Northern Securities is also party to ongoing IIROC enforcement proceedings. These matters are still under discussion with the IIROC. It is not possible at this time to determine the amount of any potential liability to Northern Securities which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, or cash flows.

Future Tax Assets and Liabilities:

The Company accounts for and measures future tax assets and liabilities in accordance with the asset and liability method. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to loss carryforwards and to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment of the change. When the future realization of income tax assets does not meet the test of being more likely than not to occur, a valuation allowance in the amount of the potential future benefit is taken and the net asset is reduced accordingly. Management uses judgment in the estimation of current and future income taxes and in its determination of valuation allowances. The tax asset arising from tax losses has been fully reserved.

Financial Instruments

The Company holds securities, including broker warrants, for investment purposes and receives loans to fund certain of these investments.

Securities are classified, based on management's intentions, as held-for-trading. Securities owned and securities sold short are stated at fair values at the balance sheet date. Obligations to deliver trading securities sold but not yet purchased are recorded as liabilities. The fair value of securities is determined at the end of the valuation date by the closing bid price for securities owned and closing ask price for securities sold short, on the stock exchange where the investment is listed. For investments where market quotations are not readily available or, if there is no closing bid or ask price on the valuation date, the fair value is determined using valuation models. Realized and unrealized changes in fair value are recognized in income in the period in which the changes occur and reported as trading revenue on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive (loss) income and deficit.

Broker warrants received by the Company in respect of underwriting are measured at fair value and are included in securities owned. Fair values determined using the Black-Scholes model require the use of assumptions concerning the volatility of underlying securities and risk-free interest rates. In determining those assumptions, the Company looks primarily to external readily observable market inputs including factors such as price volatilities and interest rates, as applicable. Realized and unrealized changes in fair value are recognized in income in the period in which the changes occur and reported as broker warrants revenue on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive (loss) income and retained deficit.

Where the Company issues an instrument with an embedded derivative, the Company will bifurcate the derivative where it is not otherwise closely related to its host contract. This derivative is then carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in income in the period in which the changes occur and reported as merchant banking expense on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive (loss) income and deficit.

The following is a description and analysis of the risks associated with financial instruments that may affect the Company:

Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities:

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate, foreign exchange or credit risks arising from its financial instruments. The fair values of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their imminent or short-term maturity.

Market Risk:

Market risk is the risk that a change in market prices, interest rate levels, indices, liquidity and other market factors will result in losses. The Company is exposed to market risk as a result of its principal trading in equity securities and fixed income securities. Securities held for trading are valued at market and as such, changes in market value affect earnings (losses) as they occur. The Company mitigates its market risk exposure through controls to limit concentration levels and capital usage within its inventory trading accounts. As at March 31, 2011, based on a 1% change in the fair value of the Company's securities, the estimated sensitivity of the Company's net income (loss) was (\$22,000), based on a decrease and \$22,000, based on an increase.

Credit Risk:

Credit risk on financial instruments is the risk of a financial loss occurring as a result of the default of a counterparty on its obligation to the Company. The primary source of credit risk is related to the extension of credit to clients, through the use of margin loans, to purchase securities. Margin loans are due on demand and are collateralized by the financial instruments in the client's account. The Company faces potential financial loss if a client does not meet a margin call when the value of securities held as collateral declines and the Company is not able to recover sufficient value from the collateral.

Credit risk is managed by applying credit standards to the counterparties the Company transacts business with, applying limits to client transactions and requiring settlements of security transactions on a cash basis or delivery against payments. The Company also regularly monitors credit exposure. Margin transactions are collateralized by securities in the client's accounts in accordance with limits established by the Company and applicable regulatory requirements. During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company did not suffer any material loss from counterparty default.

As at March 31, 2011, Northern Securities maintained a deposit with Penson Financial Services ("Penson") in the amount of \$1,034,776 (2010 - \$1,030,484) and a receivable balance from Penson in the amount of \$1,051,063 (2010 - \$1,016,866).

Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments and fixed income securities held by the Company. The Company holds minimal fixed income securities and does not hedge its exposure to interest rates since the risk is very low. The Company also has issued borrowings that are fixed rate interest bearing. As at March 31, 2011, based on a 1% change in interest rates, the estimated sensitivity of the Company's net income (loss) was (\$5,000), based on an increase and \$5,000, based on a decrease.

Foreign Exchange Risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the market value of financial instruments and the associated revenues will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Company does not use derivatives to modify foreign exchange risk. The Company holds minimal financial instruments in foreign currencies.

Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that results from the Company's potential inability to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its commission and fee based businesses as well as its investments.

The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing the amount of cash available, on a daily basis, to ensure that it can meet its current obligations. The Company holds investments, which can be readily converted into cash when required.

As at March 31, 2011, the Company had promissory notes outstanding in the amount of \$95,000. The loans are unsecured and payable with 5 days of notice. Subsequent to year-end \$75,000 of the loans were repaid.

The Company has available a credit facility in the amount of \$300,000 at prime plus 1.75%, secured by a general security agreement covering all assets of the Company and certain guarantees provided personally by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and a corporation wholly owned by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. As at March 31, 2011, the balance owing under the credit facility was \$300,000 (2010 - \$250,000).

Share Capital Information

Outlined below is selected current share capital information related to the Company as at June 28, 2011:

Description	Number
Common shares issued and outstanding	30,165,138
Common share purchase warrants issued and outstanding	1,383,378
Common share purchase options issued and outstanding	71,687

Disclosure Controls

The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have established and maintained controls and procedures in order to provide reasonable assurance that material information related to the Company is known in a timely manner. They are assisted in this responsibility by the Chairman of the Audit Committee who serves as an independent director of the Company.

Management has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as at March 31, 2011, and has concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were adequate and effective to ensure that material information relating to the Company and its subsidiaries would have been known to them.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are responsible for certifying that they have designed the Company's internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") to a standard that provides reasonable assurance of the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The certifying officers have evaluated the design of the Company's ICFR as of the date of this report and have concluded the design to be sufficient to provide such reasonable assurance.

Although management has been able to reach this conclusion, certain weaknesses have been identified in the Company's ICFR. Given the small size of the Company's finance staff, the ability to achieve a significant level of segregation of duties does not exist. The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for much of the day-to-day finance activities of the Company, approving invoices, signing cheques, and preparing financial statements. A second signing officer, the integrity and reputation of the Chief Financial Officer and an open and candid discussion regarding this weakness with the Audit Committee mitigate this weakness. The small size of the finance staff also creates potential capacity issues wherein there may not be enough finance staff to perform all the necessary activities.

There were no changes to ICFR during the period ended March 31, 2011 that have materially affected, or are expected to have a material effect on the Company's financial reporting.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

In the preparation of these financial statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for certain assets and liabilities. The most significant estimates are related to the valuation of broker warrants, forgivable loans, settlement liability, contingent liabilities, and future tax assets and liabilities. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgment and have been properly reflected in the financial statements.

Related Party Transactions

The Company had related party transactions with directors or officers of the Company, or companies with which they were associated, which were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amounts as follows:

During the year ended March 31, 2011,

- a) Northern Securities acted as financial advisor with respect to Lakeside Steel Corporation and Lakeside Steel Inc. receiving advisory fees and commissions in the amount of \$357,861 (2010 - \$181,301).
- b) Northern Securities acted as investment advisor and financial advisor with respect to Jaguar") receiving commissions and fees in the amount of \$141,464 (2010 - \$1,058,035). Northern Securities also incurred \$10,292 (2010 - \$25,000) in commission and interest expense relating to certain transactions with Jaguar and received 2,000,000 common shares under Jaguar's equity compensation plan, which were recorded at fair value of \$170,000. Northern Securities also recovered certain operating expenses from Jaguar in the amount of \$343,763 (2010 - \$228,876). As at March 31, 2011, an amount of \$nil (2010 - \$175) was receivable from Jaguar and an amount of \$35,292 (2010 - \$25,000) was payable to Jaguar.
- c) Northern Securities paid a corporation controlled by an officer and director of the Company, \$65,247 (2010 - \$nil) for services rendered in the completion of certain transactions entered into by Northern Securities.

- d) In connection with the Company's private placement, Mr. Vic Alboini, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company sold an aggregate of 364,710 common shares at \$0.33 per share pursuant to a "gypsy swap" in pre-arranged trades over the facilities of the Toronto Stock Exchange, and subsequently bought the same number of shares under the private placement.

As at March 31, 2011, the Company had a \$75,000 promissory note outstanding from Jaguar, and a \$20,000 promissory note outstanding from an officer of Northern Securities.

All of the above transactions are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amounts, being the amounts established and agreed to by the related parties.

Commitments and Contingencies

Northern Securities indemnifies Penson for all obligations to pay for securities purchased and to deliver securities sold by clients. In the event of default by any of its clients on payments due on delivery of securities to Penson, Northern Securities has agreed to pay Penson an amount up to its "excess risk adjusted capital".

The IIROC has advised Northern Securities of an alleged deficiency on Northern Securities part to maintain required regulatory capital in October 2008 in connection with a client accumulation account and in September 2009 in connection with an escrow agreement relating to a new issue loan letter. Northern Securities does not believe there were capital deficiencies. Northern Securities is also party to ongoing IIROC enforcement proceedings. IIROC has commenced enforcement proceedings relating to alleged failures to correct deficiencies and maintain adequate policies from 2006 to 2010 and in relation to execution of orders at best price from November 2008 to January 2011. These matters are still under discussion with the IIROC. It is not possible at this time to determine the amount of any potential liability to Northern Securities that could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, or cash flows.

The Company is party to legal proceedings in the ordinary course of its operations. Management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a materially adverse effect on the results of the Company's financial position or operations. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable. It is possible that the final resolution of these matters may require the Company to make expenditures over an extended period of time and in a range of amounts that cannot be reasonably estimated and may differ significantly from any amounts recorded in these consolidated financial statements. Should the Company be unsuccessful in its defense or settlement of one or more of these legal actions, there could be a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, and cash flows.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2009, the Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") amended CICA Handbook Section 3855, "Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement", to achieve consistency with international standards on impairment of debt securities. The amendments changed the definition of a loan such that debt securities not quoted in an active market could be classified as a loan and measured at amortized cost. Impairment for debt securities classified as loans will be assessed and recorded using the incurred credit loss model of CICA Handbook Section 3025, "Impaired Loans". Debt securities that are classified as available-for-sale securities continue to be written down to their fair value through earnings when the impairment is considered other-than-temporary. However, the impairment loss can be reversed if the fair value subsequently increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The Company adopted the amendments, effective April 1, 2010. The impact of the adoption of these amendments is not significant.

CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures ("Section 3862") was amended to require disclosure about the inputs to fair value measurements, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, and;
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data

This amended standard was adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

Future Accounting Policies

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

The AcSB requires Canadian publically accountable enterprises to adopt IFRS for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. IFRS will replace Canadian GAAP which is currently being followed by the Company. The Company will be required to begin reporting under IFRS for its fiscal year ended March 31, 2012, and will be required to provide

information that conforms with IFRS for the comparative periods presented. The Company's first IFRS compliant financial statements will be for the first quarter ending June 30, 2011.

Key senior management and finance personnel have attended IFRS training and the Company has set up an IFRS project team for conversion to IFRS. The Company has completed its assessment and evaluation of the effects of changes required under IFRS upon its operations, internal controls, and financial reporting and determined that the impact will be minimal. The Company has defined each of the IFRS sections that are applicable and has made changes to how particular items are tracked in anticipation of the new disclosure requirements. The IFRS sections that have the largest impact on the Company have been evaluated by management.

First-time adoption to IFRS

Adoption of IFRS requires that the Company apply IFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. IFRS 1 requires certain mandatory exceptions and permits certain optional exemptions from this general requirement. The Company has determined that the adoption of IFRS will have no impact on the opening balance sheet using the following optional and mandatory elections under IFRS 1:

Fair value or revaluations as deemed cost

The Company has not elected to measure certain items of capital assets at fair value as at April 1, 2010 and use those amounts as deemed cost.

Share-based payments

The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 "Share-Based Payments", to equity instruments granted on or before November 7, 2002 or which vested before the Company's transition date. The Company will also elect not to apply IFRS 2 to liabilities arising from share-based transactions that settled before the transition date. No impact is expected to the opening balance sheet.

Estimates

IFRS does not permit the retroactive application of IFRS in the determination of prior period estimates. As such, estimates calculated under Canadian GAAP will be used for the purpose of preparing the IFRS transitional balance sheet. No impact is expected to the opening balance sheet.

Significant Differences Between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The Company has identified and analyzed significant differences between IFRS and its current accounting policies. Included below are highlights of the areas where changes to significant accounting policies are expected. This is not intended to be a complete list of areas where the adoption of IFRS will require a change in accounting policies, but to provide highlights of areas that were considered in assessing changes to significant accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS.

Accounting policies have been selected to be consistent with IFRS as it is expected to be effective for its 2012 annual consolidated financial statements. Changes in IFRS in effect at March 31, 2012 may require the Company to revise its determination of expected changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS.

Share-based payments

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recognizes stock based compensation expenses on a straight-line basis. Under IFRS, the Company is required to apply graded vesting, which requires each installment of a graded vesting award to be treated as a separate grant. It is expected that there will be no difference in stock based compensation expense charged each quarter to net income under IFRS, compared to Canadian GAAP.

Provisions

Under IFRS, a provision should be recognized when: there is a present obligation as a result of a past transaction or event; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate can be made of the obligation. "Probable" in this context means more likely than not. Under Canadian GAAP, the criterion for recognition in the financial statements is "likely", which is a higher threshold than probable. Therefore, it is possible that some contingent liabilities would meet the recognition criteria under IFRS that were not recognized under Canadian GAAP. The Company does not expect the difference in methodologies to result in recording of additional provisions upon transition to IFRS.

Internal Controls and Disclosure Controls

The Company is monitoring the impact of IFRS on internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR") and disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") during the conversion process. As the Company finalizes its conversion, the ICFR documentation will be reviewed and the areas identified as requiring amendments or requiring controls added will be updated. The Company is assessing the impact of the transition of IFRS on its DC&P. No material changes in ICFR and DC&P are expected as a result of the transition to IFRS. The changes to IFRS are in disclosures to the financial statements.

Independent Auditor's Report

Grant Thornton LLP
19th Floor, Royal Bank Plaza South Tower
200 Bay Street, Box 55
Toronto, ON
M5J 2P9
T +1 416 366 0100
F +1 416 360 4949
www.GrantThornton.ca

To the shareholders of Northern Financial Corporation

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Northern Financial Corporation, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2011, the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit, and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Northern Financial Corporation as at March 31, 2011, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Other matter

The consolidated financial statements of Northern Financial Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2010, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements in their report dated June 11, 2010 except as to Note 19 which was as at June 15, 2010.

Toronto, Canada
June 28, 2011



Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at March 31, 2011 and 2010

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash (Note 2 and Note 18)	\$1,220,698	\$1,315,509
Deposit with carrying broker (Note 3)	1,034,776	1,030,484
Securities owned (Note 4)	2,199,129	1,723,769
Investment in associated company (Note 6)	901,048	979,119
Accounts receivable	116,411	196,079
Forgivable loans (Note 9)	36,886	32,164
Prepaid expenses and deposits	110,044	114,786
Commodity taxes recoverable	6,216	26,629
	<u>5,625,208</u>	<u>5,418,539</u>
OTHER ASSETS	152,031	115,106
CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 7)	832,950	1,047,891
INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Note 8)	-	3,365
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$6,610,189</u>	<u>\$6,584,901</u>
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Short-term loans payable (Note 10)	\$ 395,000	\$3,150,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,553,432	2,521,280
Securities sold short (Note 4)	2,100	240
Settlement liability (Note 11)	34,496	67,619
	<u>2,985,028</u>	<u>5,739,139</u>
Settlement liability (Note 11)	393,505	428,001
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>3,278,533</u>	<u>6,167,140</u>
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 16)		
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 13)	5,218,834	1,317,734
Warrants (Note 13)	136,566	73,952
Contributed surplus (Note 13)	2,166,604	1,994,404
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	-
Deficit	(4,290,348)	(2,968,329)
	<u>3,231,656</u>	<u>417,761</u>
	<u>\$6,610,189</u>	<u>\$6,584,901</u>

APPROVED BY THE BOARD

"Ian Bradley"

Director

"Vic Alboini"

Director

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit
For the Years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
REVENUES		
Commissions	\$6,268,739	\$5,952,798
Underwriting and advisory	3,814,730	2,169,664
Broker warrants	1,991,257	1,203,803
Merchant banking	-	334,663
Trading	(282,745)	233,633
Interest	303,606	106,638
Other	60,420	337,645
	<u>12,156,007</u>	<u>10,338,844</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Brokerage operations	11,121,016	10,927,913
Merchant banking	-	49,217
General and administrative	1,523,315	1,722,679
Interest expense	630,514	349,571
Depreciation and amortization	224,710	288,810
Total operating expenses	<u>13,499,555</u>	<u>13,338,190</u>
Net loss from operations	(1,343,548)	(2,999,346)
SHARE OF EARNINGS OF JAGUAR FINANCIAL CORPORATION (Note 6)	56,495	31,017
LOSS ON SALE OF INVESTMENT IN JAGUAR FINANCIAL CORPORATION (Note 6)	(34,966)	-
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	(1,322,019)	(2,968,329)
INCOME TAXES (Note 15)	-	-
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR	(1,322,019)	(2,968,329)
DEFICIT, beginning of year	(2,968,329)	(42,331,789)
Reduction in stated capital (Note 13(f))	-	42,331,789
DEFICIT, end of year	<u>\$(4,290,348)</u>	<u>\$(2,968,329)</u>
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE – Basic and diluted (Note 13(g))	\$(0.10)	\$(0.29)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	13,062,890	10,154,141

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$(1,322,019)	\$(2,968,329)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation and amortization	224,710	288,810
Share of (earnings) of associated company	(56,495)	(31,017)
Loss on sale of investment in associated company	34,966	
Equity incentive / employee share purchase plans	823,474	387,128
Compensation warrants issued	42,629	5,999
Legal settlement	-	495,620
	<u>(252,735)</u>	<u>(1,821,789)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances		
Securities owned and sold short	(473,500)	(152,375)
Accounts receivable	79,668	222,239
Prepaid expenses, deposits, and forgivable loans	(36,905)	165,492
Commodity taxes recoverable	20,413	(1,090)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	32,152	163,290
Settlement liability	(67,619)	-
Deferred revenue	-	(17,500)
	<u>(445,791)</u>	<u>380,056</u>
	<u>(698,526)</u>	<u>(1,441,733)</u>
Cash flows used in operating activities		
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of capital assets	(6,404)	(80,169)
Disposition of investment in associated company	99,600	-
Deposit with carrying broker	(4,292)	699,075
Cash flows from investing activities	<u>88,904</u>	<u>618,906</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from financings	3,229,778	408,419
Proceeds from employee share purchase plan	143,910	162,965
Repurchase of shares for reissue	(103,877)	(79,767)
Repayment of promissory note	-	(475,000)
(Decrease) Increase in short term loans	<u>(2,755,000)</u>	<u>810,124</u>
Cash flows from financing activities	<u>514,811</u>	<u>826,741</u>
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH	<u>(94,811)</u>	<u>3,914</u>
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,315,509</u>	<u>1,311,595</u>
CASH, END OF YEAR	<u>\$1,220,698</u>	<u>\$1,315,509</u>

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Note 19)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

In 1999, Northern Financial Corporation (the "Company") acquired Northern Securities Inc. ("Northern Securities"), a member firm of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada ("IIROC"). The Company carries on a traditional brokerage and investment banking business, as well as a merchant banking business.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the Company are in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada. Outlined below are those policies considered particularly significant:

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

The Company incurred losses of \$1,322,019 in the current year and \$2,968,329 in the previous year. This may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management has considered expectations for future profitability and believes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business, and accordingly, it is appropriate to prepare these financial statements on a going concern basis. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported net earnings and the balance sheet classifications used.

Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all its subsidiaries with its principal operating subsidiary being a wholly owned investment dealer. Intercompany accounts and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

Investments in associated companies

The equity method is used to account for investments in associated companies where the Company has significant influence. The share of earnings, gains and losses, realized dispositions and write downs to reflect other than temporary impairment are included in income. The loss in value of an investment in an associated company is considered to be other than a temporary decline when there is significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an investment below its carrying value.

Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity date of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Included in cash is cash at the carrying broker. This amount can be used in normal operations.

Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and monetary liabilities in foreign currencies have been translated at exchange rates in effect as at the balance dates; income and expenses have been translated at average exchange rates during the period. Exchange gains and losses from such translation practices are reflected in the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income and deficit.

Securities owned and securities sold short

Securities are classified, based on management's intentions, as held-for-trading. Securities owned and securities sold short are stated at fair values at the balance sheet date. Obligations to deliver trading securities sold but not yet purchased are recorded as liabilities. The fair value of securities is determined at the end of the valuation date by the closing bid price for securities owned and closing ask price for securities sold short, on the stock exchange where the investment is listed. For investments where market quotations are not readily available or, if there is no closing bid or ask price on the valuation date, the fair value is determined using valuation models. Realized and unrealized changes in fair value are recognized in income from principal transactions in the period in which the changes occur.

Broker warrants received by the Company in respect of underwriting are measured at fair value and are included in securities owned. Fair values are determined using the Black-Scholes model and require the use of assumptions concerning the volatility of underlying securities and risk-free interest rates. In determining those

assumptions, the Company looks primarily to external readily observable market inputs including factors such as price volatilities and interest rates, as applicable.

Securities transactions

Securities transactions, including merchant banking, commissions and related clearing expenses are recorded on a trade date basis.

Capital assets

Equipment is carried at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided using the following annual rates and methods:

Furniture and fixtures	20% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	20% declining balance
Computer equipment	30% - 50% declining balance
Works of art	Not amortized

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with a finite life are amortized on a straight line basis over their expected useful lives, which are determined to be 3 years. The intangibles are tested for impairment when conditions exist which may indicate that the estimated future net cash flows from the asset will be insufficient to recover the carrying amount.

Forgivable loans

Forgivable loans are extended to investment advisors and capital market professionals as a hiring and retention incentive. These loans are non-interest bearing and are initially recorded at fair value using the discounted cash flow approach based on the prevailing prime interest rate on the recorded date. The difference between the fair value of these loans and the cash consideration is recorded as compensation expense and is included as brokerage operations expense on the consolidated statement of income, comprehensive income and deficit. These loans are forgiven on a straight-line basis over the period of the individual employment contract, which varies in length from six months to four years. The forgiven amount is recorded as brokerage operations expense on the consolidated statement of income, comprehensive income and deficit. *Employees that leave the company prior to the end of the contractual term are required to repay any loan amount not yet forgiven.*

Underwriting and advisory fees

Underwriting and advisory revenues are recorded at the time the transaction or service is completed and the related income is reasonably determinable.

Merchant banking

Merchant banking is an activity wherein the Company makes investments in undervalued companies and then seeks to realize gains on these investments through proactive involvement with the management or board of the target company, by initiating change at the board level, or by implementing a change in control transaction. Revenue is comprised of revenue earned through securities trading or advisory fees and is recognized on the same basis as those activities.

Use of estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Certain estimates, including the valuation of broker warrants, forgivable loans, contingent liabilities, and future tax assets and liabilities, require management to make subjective or complex judgments. Accordingly actual results may vary from the current estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically by management and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in income in the period in which they become known.

Leases

Leases have been classified as operating. Rental payments are charged to earnings as incurred.

Stock-based compensation plan

The Company records as compensation all stock-based awards made to non-employees and employees at fair value on the grant date. Any consideration paid upon exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

Income taxes

The Company accounts for and measures future tax assets and liabilities in accordance with the asset and liability method. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to loss carryforwards and to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment of the change. When the future realization of income tax assets does not meet the test of being more likely than not to occur, a valuation allowance in the amount of the potential future benefit is taken and the net asset is reduced accordingly.

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the treasury stock method. In order to determine diluted earnings (loss) per share, the treasury stock method assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation. The diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of options and warrants that would increase earnings per share or decrease loss per share.

Future Accounting Policies

The Company will adopt International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") effective April 1, 2011. IFRS will replace Canadian GAAP for publically accountable enterprises. The Company will be required to begin reporting under IFRS for its fiscal year ended March 31, 2012, and will be required to provide information that conforms with IFRS for the comparative periods presented. The Company has completed its assessment of the impact of the transition to IFRS including its effect on accounting policies, disclosures, financial systems, and internal controls, and has determined that the impact will be minimal.

3. SERVICE AGREEMENT

As at March 31, 2011, the Company has contracted Penson Financial Services ("Penson") to perform certain trading and clearing activities for the clients of the Company, according to the Introducing Broker Agreement (the "Agreement") between Penson and the Company. As a Type 2 Introducing Broker, the Company does not carry client accounts, nor receive, deliver or hold cash and securities in connection with such clients. At March 31, 2011, the Company maintained a deposit with Penson in the amount of \$1,034,776 (2010 - \$1,030,484), which cannot be used in the normal course of operations. As at March 31, 2011, Penson has offset \$nil (2009 - \$nil) against this deposit for undermargined and delinquent accounts of clients of Northern Securities.

Penson performs its services for a flat fee per trade, subject to certain additional charges. Interest related to client accounts is also split according to the Agreement.

4. SECURITIES OWNED AND SECURITIES SOLD SHORT

Securities owned consist of the following:

	March 31, 2011	March 31, 2010
Publicly traded equities	\$ 63,691	\$ 28,694
Broker warrants	2,135,438	1,695,075
	<u>\$2,199,129</u>	<u>\$1,723,769</u>

Included in broker warrants are warrants issued by 86 (2010 – 68) public companies and nil (2010 – 1) private companies with expiry dates to August 2015. Broker warrants are valued using a Black-Scholes model using the quoted closing bid price of the underlying security at valuation date in active markets where available, a 52 week volatility, and the Government of Canada treasury bill rate for equivalent maturity dates. When quoted prices in active markets are not available, determination of the fair value of the underlying security is based on reference to the issue price and consideration of other observable market data.

Securities sold short consist of the following:

	March 31, 2011	March 31, 2010
Publicly traded equities	\$2,100	\$240

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Additional disclosures regarding fair value measurement of financial instruments as required by amendments to CICA Handbook Section 3862 are presented below. The fair value hierarchy presented distinguishes between the inputs used in determining the fair value measurement of the Company's various financial instruments. The hierarchy levels are defined as:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than Level 1 quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable or corroborated by observable market data; and

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity. Valuation techniques are primarily model-based.

	Carrying Value		Estimated Fair Value					
	March 31,		March 31, 2011			March 31, 2010		
	2011	2010	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Held for trading								
Cash and treasury bills	\$2,255,474	\$2,345,993	\$1,220,698	\$1,034,776	\$ -	\$1,315,509	\$1,030,484	\$ -
Securities owned	2,199,129	1,723,769	63,691	1,510,596	624,842	28,694	1,650,919	44,156
Securities sold short	2,100	240	2,100	-	-	240	-	-

Level 1 financial instruments include cash and publicly traded equities. Fair values for cash are based on principal amounts deposited. Fair values for publicly traded equities are based on the closing bid price for securities purchased long and closing ask price for securities sold short, on the stock exchange where the investment is listed as at March 31, 2011.

Level 2 financial instruments include treasury bills and broker warrants. Fair values for broker warrants are based on a Black-Scholes model using the quoted closing bid price of the underlying security as at March 31, 2011, a 52 week volatility, and the Government of Canada Treasury bill rate for equivalent maturity dates.

Level 3 financial instruments include broker warrants where any of the model inputs noted for Level 2 are not available and publicly traded securities where closing bid prices are not available. For broker warrants when the closing bid price of the underlying security is not available, the latest available closing bid price is used, and when a 52 week volatility is not available a 50% proxy is used. Broker warrants issued by private companies are valued at \$nil.

The following is a summary of Level 3 financial instruments activity for the year ended March 31, 2011:

Balance, March 31, 2010	\$ 44,156
Expiry / exercise of broker warrants	(16,278)
Transfer out of level 3	(1,002)
New broker warrants received	611,866
Valuation adjustment	(13,900)
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ 624,842

6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANY

The Company's carrying value of its Investment in Jaguar Financial Corporation ("Jaguar") is as follows:

	2011	2010
Balance, beginning of year	\$979,119	\$948,102
Equity earnings	56,495	31,017
Partial disposition	(134,566)	-
Balance, end of year	\$901,048	\$979,119

The investment in associated company represents 11.3% (2010 – 13.0%) of the outstanding common shares of Jaguar as at March 31, 2011. The quoted market value of the investment as at March 31, 2011, was \$1,020,367 (2010 - \$948,102).

In the quarter ended September 30, 2010, the Company sold 1,540,000 shares of Jaguar for proceeds of \$99,600, generating a loss on sale of \$34,966.

The Company has determined that it exercises significant influence over the strategic operating, investing and financing policies of Jaguar due to the following factors: the Company holds a 11.3% equity interest in Jaguar; (ii)

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010

the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company holds or has control or direction over an 11.2% equity interest in Jaguar; (iii) the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company is also the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Jaguar; (iv) the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company owns or has control or direction over a 25.2% equity interest in the Company; and (v) the Chief Financial Officer of the Company is also the Chief Financial Officer of Jaguar.

The equity method is used to account for the Company's investment in Jaguar. The Company's share of earnings or losses is reported in income.

The condensed balance sheet of Jaguar Financial Corporation is as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)	March 31, 2011	March 31, 2010
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,309	\$ 26
Investments	2,085	9,573
Derivatives	391	-
Receivables	53	28
	9,838	9,627
Property, plant and equipment	1	2
Investment in associated company	3,770	2,670
	\$ 13,608	\$ 12,299
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Securities sold short	\$ 4,264	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	299	730
Loans payable	-	2,143
	4,563	2,873
NON CURRENT LOAN PAYABLE	-	673
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	9,045	8,753
	\$ 13,608	\$ 12,299

7. CAPITAL ASSETS

	March 31, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 929,767	\$ 749,438	\$ 180,329
Leasehold improvements	1,631,028	1,073,700	557,328
Computer equipment	1,731,502	1,649,123	82,379
Works of art	12,914	-	12,914
	\$4,305,211	\$3,472,261	\$832,950
	March 31, 2010		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 929,767	\$ 704,765	\$ 225,002
Leasehold improvements	1,626,993	931,826	695,167
Computer equipment	1,729,133	1,614,325	114,808
Works of art	12,914	-	12,914
	\$4,298,807	\$3,250,916	\$1,047,891

Depreciation on capital assets for the year was \$221,345 (2010 – \$285,385).

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	March 31, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Computer software	\$ 540,922	\$ 540,922	\$ -
	March 31, 2010		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Computer software	\$ 540,922	\$ 537,557	\$ 3,365

Amortization on intangible assets for the year was \$3,365 (2010 – \$3,425).

9. FORGIVABLE LOANS

The net carrying value of forgivable loans costs consists of the following:

	2011		2010	
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Net Book Value
Forgivable loans	\$1,196,344	\$1,116,305	\$81,039	\$32,572

The balance of forgivable loans which are forgivable in greater than 1 year is included within Other Assets:

	2011	2010
Forgivable within 1 year	\$ 36,886	\$ 32,164
Forgivable in greater than 1 year	44,153	408
	\$ 81,039	\$ 32,572

The forgiven amount for the period of \$53,158 (2010 – \$98,342) is recorded as brokerage operations expense on the consolidated statement of operations, comprehensive (loss) income and retained deficit.

10. SHORT-TERM LOANS PAYABLE

The Company has available a credit facility in the amount of \$300,000 at prime plus 1.75%, secured by a general security agreement covering all assets of the Company and certain guarantees provided personally by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and a corporation wholly owned by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. As at March 31, 2011, the balance owing under the credit facility was \$300,000 (2010 – \$250,000).

The Company has a promissory note outstanding in the amount of \$75,000 (March 31, 2010 – \$nil). The loan bears interest at 10% and is payable within 5 days of notice. The loan is unsecured and is provided by an associated company.

The Company has a promissory note outstanding in the amount of \$20,000 (March 31 – \$nil). The loan bears interest at 10% and is payable within 5 days of notice. The loans is unsecured and is provided by an officer of Northern Securities.

The Company has term and demand loans outstanding in the amount of \$nil (2010 – \$2,900,000). The full amount of \$2,900,000 was repaid during the year.

11. SETTLEMENT LIABILITY

In the year ending, March 31, 2010, the Company settled a legal dispute requiring it to pay a total of \$800,000 over a period of 108 months beginning in March 2010. The expense related to the settlement was included in general and administrative expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit in fiscal 2010.

The remaining liability of \$428,001 (2010 – \$495,620) is recorded at the discounted cash flow value using the effective interest method with \$34,496 due within one year. A rate of 12% was used to discount future cash payments. Total interest expense calculated under the effective interest method was \$296,911 of which \$5,030 was recorded in interest expense in fiscal 2010 and \$54,882 recorded in 2011. The remaining \$236,999 interest will be recorded in future years as cash payments are made. See Note 17 for a schedule of future cash payments.

13. CAPITAL STOCK

a) *Share capital*

Authorized	
Unlimited number of common shares	
2,000,000 voting, convertible, redeemable, preference shares	
Issued and outstanding	
25,472,620 common shares	\$5,218,834

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010

Share capital activity for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, is summarized as follows:

	Shares #	Amount \$
Balance, March 31, 2009	10,083,073	43,093,029
Reduction of stated capital (f)	-	(42,331,789)
Shares issued under equity incentive plan (c)	101,514	44,666
Shares issued under employee share purchase plan (d)	390,895	171,363
Private placement (f)	1,237,632	340,465
Balance, March 31, 2010	11,813,114	1,317,734
Shares issued under equity incentive plan (c)	1,116,773	488,638
Shares issued under employee share purchase plan (d)	793,025	234,304
Private placement (e)	364,710	100,369
Prospectus financing (e)	6,666,667	1,693,924
Debt repayment (e)	4,718,331	1,415,500
Balance, March 31, 2011	25,472,620	5,250,469
Shares repurchased for reissue – not yet reissued	(111,000)	(31,635)
Balance, March 31, 2011		5,218,834

Note: The total cost of share based compensation for the year ended March 31, 2011 was \$823,472 (2010 – \$387,128). As at March 31, 2011, the Company had an accrual of \$510,394 (2010 – \$338,195) related to share based compensation.

b) Stock options

Effective August 28, 2003, the Company discontinued the stock option plan (the “Plan”), whereby no further options will be granted pursuant to the Plan and all options outstanding will remain in effect until either exercised or cancelled.

March 31, 2011, there are 71,687 common share purchase options outstanding, expiring at various dates to January 21, 2013. The options have an exercise price equal to the Company’s market closing share price on the day prior to the date of grant and vest over the first twenty-four or thirty months, in equal monthly installments, beginning in the month of grant, and are exercisable over ten years.

Stock option activity for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 is summarized as follows:

	Stock Options #	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, March 31, 2009	142,002	\$14.71
Expired	(22,185)	\$55.32
Balance, March 31, 2010	119,817	\$ 7.19
Expired	(48,130)	\$12.11
Balance, March 31, 2011	71,687	\$ 3.89

The following is a summary of common share purchase options outstanding as at March 31, 2011:

Range of Exercise Prices	Stock Options #	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Weighted Average Price
\$ 3.50-5.00	69,937	1.33	\$ 3.79
\$8.00-9.00	1,750	0.64	\$ 8.00
	71,687	1.31	\$ 3.89

All options are currently exercisable.

c) Employee equity incentive plan

On September 30, 2004, the shareholders of the Company approved the establishment of an equity incentive plan whereby up to 6% of the outstanding common shares of the Company may be issued annually to certain new or existing employees of the Company as a means of attracting and retaining exceptional employees.

d) Employee share purchase plan

On September 25, 2006, the shareholders of the Company approved the establishment of an employee share purchase plan (“ESPP”). The ESPP allows qualifying employees to purchase common shares of the

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010

Company equal to 8% of their annual compensation to a maximum amount of \$8,000 per year, unless the Board of Directors waives the individual maximum. The Company matches the number of shares purchased at no additional cost to the employee over a three-year vesting period. At March 31, 2011, 895,454 matching shares were issuable under the ESPP, from August 1, 2011 to February 1, 2014.

e) *Financings*

During 2011, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$120,354 upon the completion of a private placement consisting of 364,710 units. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.45 until April 27, 2012. Of the total proceeds, \$100,369 was ascribed to capital stock and \$19,985 was ascribed to warrants (Note 13(h)).

Also during 2011, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$2,000,000 by issuing 6,666,667 shares pursuant to a short form prospectus offering dated February 25, 2011. In connection with the offering, the Company also issued 4,718,331 shares to settle \$1,415,500 of outstanding debt.

During 2010, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$408,418 upon the completion of a private placement consisting of 1,237,632 units. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.45 until March 29, 2012. Of the total proceeds, \$340,465 was ascribed to capital stock and \$67,953 was ascribed to warrants (Note 13(h)).

f) *Reduction of stated capital*

On September 1, 2009, the shareholders of the Company approved the reduction in the stated capital of the Company in the amount of \$42,331,789. The reduction of share capital resulted in a reduction of the Company's deficit by a corresponding amount.

g) *Earnings per share data*

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding, used in computing basic gain (loss) per common share for the respective periods were:

March 31, 2010	10,154,141
March 31, 2011	13,062,890

The effect of common share purchase options and warrants on the net loss is not reflected as to do so would be anti-dilutive.

h) *Warrants:*

Warrant activity for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, is summarized as follows:

	#	\$
Balance, March 31, 2009	-	-
Private placement	618,816	67,953
Private placement compensation	45,096	5,999
Balance, March 31, 2010	663,912	73,952
Private placement	182,355	19,985
Private placement compensation	19,364	2,570
Prospectus financing compensation	326,400	40,058
Balance, March 31, 2011	1,192,031	136,565

The following is a summary of outstanding warrants as at March 31, 2011:

	Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Private placement	618,816	\$0.45	March 29,2012
Private placement compensation	30,064	\$0.44	March 29,2012
Private placement compensation	15,032	\$0.45	March 29,2012
Private placement	182,355	\$0.45	April 27, 2012
Private placement compensation	12,910	\$0.44	April 27, 2012
Private placement compensation	6,454	\$0.45	April 27, 2012
Prospectus financing compensation	326,400	\$0.30	March 30,2013
	1,192,031		

i) *Contributed surplus:*

Contributed surplus activity for the years March 31, 2011 and 2010, is summarized as follows:

Balance, March 31, 2009	\$ 1,928,787
Employee equity incentive plan	54,896
Employee share purchase plan	10,721
	<hr/>
Balance, March 31, 2010	1,994,404
Employee equity incentive plan	151,382
Employee share purchase plan	20,818
	<hr/>
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ 2,166,604
	<hr/>

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company requires capital to fund existing and future operations and meet regulatory capital requirements. The Company's policy is to maintain adequate levels of capital at all times.

The Company's capital structure includes the following:

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
Short-term loans payable	\$ 395,000	\$ 3,150,000
Shareholder's equity comprised of:		
Share capital	5,218,834	1,317,734
Warrants	136,566	73,952
Contributed surplus	2,166,604	1,994,404
Deficit	(4,290,348)	(2,968,329)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$ 3,626,656	\$ 3,567,761

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to (i) provide financial capacity and flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet its strategic objectives and financial obligations and continue as a going concern; (ii) maintain a capital structure which allows the Company to respond to changes in economic and marketplace conditions and affords the Company the ability to participate in new investments; (iii) optimize the use of its capital to provide an appropriate investment return to its shareholders equal with the level of risk; (iv) maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable levels of risk; and (v) meet the regulatory requirements of IIROC.

The Company's financial strategy is formulated and adapted according to market conditions in order to maintain a flexible capital structure that is consistent with its objectives and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company maintains or adjusts its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by: (i) realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments; (ii) utilizing leverage in the form of margin loans on its investments; (iii) raising capital through loans from third party investors who seek to participate in investment opportunities; and (iv) raising capital through the issuance of securities.

The Company's investment dealer subsidiary, Northern Securities, is subject to rules of IIROC, which require Northern Securities to maintain a certain level of regulatory capital. IIROC Dealer Member Rule 17.1 sets a minimum capital requirement for each firm based on its size and business model to ensure that the investment dealer not only has capital available to cover known risks but also excess capital to cover unforeseen risks. IIROC's minimum capital requirements are aimed at ensuring that investment dealers do not assume excessive leverage or engage in business practices which expose them to too much risk. This capital was provided by the Company and is eliminated upon consolidation as a loan between the parent and subsidiary. March 31, 2011, the amount of this loan is \$12,690,000 (2010 - \$12,490,000). Repayment of the loan requires IIROC approval. As at March 31, 2011, the capital of Northern Securities exceeded the requirements of IIROC.

IIROC has advised Northern Securities of alleged deficiencies on Northern Securities part to maintain required regulatory capital in October 2008 in connection with a client accumulation account and in September 2009 in connection with an escrow agreement relating to a new issue loan letter. Northern Securities does not believe there were capital deficiencies. These matters are still under discussion with IIROC. On February 9, 2011, in attempting to cover a short position, a trader entered a buy position in error that triggered an intra-day capital deficiency. By the end of the day, Northern Securities had returned to a positive capital position.

To date, the Company has not declared any cash dividends to its shareholders as part of its capital management program. The Company's management is responsible for the management of capital and monitors the Company's use of various forms of leverage on a daily basis.

15. INCOME TAXES

a) Provision for income taxes

Major items causing the Company's income tax rate to differ from the Canadian combined federal and provincial statutory rate of approximately 25% (2010 – 32%) are as follows:

	2011	2010
Income (loss) before taxes	\$ (1,322,019)	\$ (2,968,329)
Expected income tax (benefit) based on statutory rate	(330,505)	(949,865)
Equity (gain) loss from associated companies	(14,123)	(9,925)
Amortization	-	-
Impact of tax rate reduction in Ontario	-	1,859,980
Finance costs	-	-
Other	5,250	4,498
	(339,378)	904,688
Current year valuation allowance	339,378	(904,688)
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

b) Future tax balances

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to future income tax assets in Canada approximate the following:

	2011	2010
Future tax assets		
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 3,873,516	\$ 4,196,332
Share issue costs	16,023	16,023
Equipment and intangible assets	1,009,296	1,037,327
Resource deductions	1,058,116	1,058,116
	5,956,951	6,307,798
Valuation allowance	(5,956,951)	(6,307,798)
Total	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has loss carry forwards in Canada of approximately \$15,494,066, which under certain circumstances may be utilized to offset future taxable income. The benefit of these losses has not been recognized in the financial statements. These losses expire as follows:

2014	\$ 467,017
2015	724,387
2027	5,382,366
2029	4,098,763
2030	2,710,297
2031	2,111,236
	\$15,494,066

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- a) Northern Securities indemnifies Penson for all obligations to pay for securities purchased and to deliver securities sold by clients. In the event of default by any of its clients on payments due on delivery of securities to Penson, Northern Securities has agreed to pay Penson an amount up to its "excess risk adjusted capital".
- b) The Company is party to legal proceedings in the ordinary course of its operations. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable. Where management can estimate that there is a loss probable, a provision has been recorded in its financial statements, where proceedings are at a premature stage or the ultimate outcome is not determinable, then no provision is recorded. It is possible that the final resolution of these matters may require the Company to make expenditures over an extended period of time and in a range of amounts that cannot be reasonably estimated and may differ significantly from any amounts recorded in these consolidated financial statements. Should the

Company be unsuccessful in its defense or settlement of one or more of these legal actions, there could be a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, and cash flows.

- c) The IROC has advised Northern Securities of an alleged deficiency on Northern Securities part to maintain required regulatory capital in October 2008 in connection with a client accumulation account and in September 2009 in connection with an escrow agreement relating to a new issue loan letter. Northern Securities does not believe there were capital deficiencies. Northern Securities is also party to ongoing IROC enforcement proceedings. IROC has commenced enforcement proceedings relating to alleged failures to correct deficiencies and maintain adequate policies from 2006 to 2010 and in relation to execution of orders at best price from November 2008 to January 2011. These matters are still under discussion with the IROC. It is not possible at this time to determine the amount of any potential liability to Northern Securities which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, future expectations, or cash flows.
- d) The future minimum annual payments for each fiscal year on equipment and office premises under existing operating leases approximate the following:

2012	\$ 1,217,110
2013	991,317
2014	111,430
2015	13,308
2016	2,271
	\$2,335,436

- e) The Company has available a credit facility in the amount of \$300,000 at prime plus 1.75%, secured by a general security agreement covering all assets of the Company and certain guarantees provided personally by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and a corporation controlled by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. As at March 31, 2011, \$300,000 was owing under the credit facility.
- f) The Company had a potential commitment to purchase \$1,579,876 of securities under a private placement pursuant to an engagement agreement undertaken by Northern Securities with regard to an agency financing. Subsequent to year end, the agency financing was completed and the Company no longer has a commitment.

17. RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate, currency or credit risks arising from its financial instruments. The fair values of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their imminent or short-term maturity.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that a change in market prices, interest rate levels, indices, liquidity and other market factors will result in losses. The Company is exposed to market risk as a result of its principal trading in equity securities and fixed income securities. Securities held for trading are valued at market and as such, changes in market value affect earnings (losses) as they occur. The Company mitigates its market risk exposure through controls to limit concentration levels and capital usage within its inventory trading accounts. As at March 31, 2011, based on a 1% change in the fair value of the Company's securities, the estimated sensitivity of the Company's net income (loss) was (\$22,000) (2010 – (\$17,200)), based on a decrease and \$22,000 (2010 – \$17,200), based on an increase.

Credit risk

Credit risk on financial instruments is the risk of a financial loss occurring as a result of the default of the counterparty on its obligation to the Company. The primary source of credit risk is related to the extension of credit to clients, through the use of margin loans, to purchase securities. Margin loans are due on demand and are collateralized by the financial instruments in the client's account. The Company faces potential financial loss if a client does not meet a margin call when the value of securities held as collateral declines and the Company is not able to recover sufficient value from the collateral.

Credit risk is managed by applying credit standards to the counterparties the Company transacts business with, applying limits to client transactions and requiring settlements of security transactions on a cash basis or delivery

against payments. The Company also regularly monitors credit exposure. Margin transactions are collateralized by securities in the client's accounts in accordance with limits established by the Company and applicable regulatory requirements. During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company did not incur any material loss from counterparty default.

March 31, 2011, Northern Securities maintained a deposit with Penson in the amount of \$1,034,776 (2010 – \$1,030,484) (see Note 3) and a cash balance from Penson in the amount of \$1,051,063 (2010 – \$1,016,866) included in cash on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments and fixed income securities held by the Company. The Company holds minimal fixed income securities and does not hedge its exposure to interest rates since the risk is very low. The Company also has issued borrowings that are interest bearing. March 31, 2011, based on a 1% change in interest rates, the estimated sensitivity of the Company's net income (loss) was (\$4,000), based on an increase and \$4,000, based on a decrease.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the market value of financial instruments and the associated revenues will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Company does not use derivatives to modify the foreign exchange risk. The Company holds minimal financial instruments in foreign currencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that results from the Company's potential inability to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its commission and fee based businesses as well as its investments.

The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing the amount of cash available, on a daily basis, to ensure that it can meet its current obligations. The Company holds investments, which can be readily converted into cash when required.

The contractual maturities of the Company's significant financial liabilities and contractual commitments as at March 31, 2011, on an undiscounted basis are shown in the following table:

Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations	Total	Less than 3 months	3 months to less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years
Debt	\$ 395,000	\$395,000	-	-	-	-	-
Settlement Liability	\$ 665,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 42,000	\$ 168,000	\$168,000	\$245,000
Operating Leases	\$2,335,400	\$320,800	\$314,400	\$581,900	\$1,102,700	\$ 15,600	-
Total	\$3,395,400	\$736,800	\$335,400	\$623,900	\$1,270,700	\$183,600	\$245,000

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company had related party transactions with directors or officers of the Company, or companies with which they were associated, which were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amounts as follows:

During the year ended March 31, 2011,

- a) Northern Securities acted as financial advisor with respect to Lakeside Steel Corporation and Lakeside Steel Inc. receiving advisory fees and commissions in the amount of \$357,861 (2010 - \$181,301).
- b) Northern Securities acted as investment advisor and financial advisor with respect to Jaguar receiving commissions and fees in the amount of \$141,464 (2010 - \$1,058,035). Northern Securities also incurred \$10,292 (2010 - \$25,000) in commission and interest expense relating to certain transactions with Jaguar and received 2,000,000 common shares under Jaguar's equity compensation plan, which were recorded at fair value of \$170,000. Northern Securities also recovered certain operating expenses from Jaguar in the amount of \$343,763 (2010 - \$228,876). As at March 31, 2011, an amount of \$nil (2010 - \$175) was receivable from Jaguar and an amount of \$35,292 (2010 - \$25,000) was payable to Jaguar.
- c) Northern Securities paid a corporation controlled by an officer and director of the Company, \$65,247 (2010 - \$nil) for services rendered in the completion of certain transactions entered into by Northern Securities.

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010

March 31, 2011, the Company had a \$75,000 (2010 - \$ nil) promissory note outstanding from Jaguar, and a \$20,000 (2010 - \$ nil) promissory note outstanding from an officer of Northern Securities.

All of the above transactions are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amounts, being the amounts established and agreed to by the related parties.

19. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	2011	2010
Interest paid	\$ 695,898	\$ 307,185
Cash consists of the following		
Cash	\$ 169,635	\$ 298,643
Cash at carrying broker	1,051,063	1,016,866
Total	\$ 1,220,698	\$ 1,315,509

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- a) On April 7, 2011, the Company issued 100,000 shares under the Equity Incentive Plan.
- b) On April 13, 2011, the Company issued 23,338 shares under the Equity Incentive Plan.
- c) On April 19, 2011, the Company issued 69,180 shares under the Equity Incentive Plan.
- d) On April 21, 2011, the Company closed the second tranche of its short form prospectus offering by issuing 3,000,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$900,000, and on May 26, 2011 closed the third tranche of the offering by issuing 1,500,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$450,000.
- e) On April 26, 2011, the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") announced it had lifted its review of the eligibility of the common shares of the Company for continued listing as the Company had demonstrated that it met the continued listing requirements of the TSX.
- f) On June 8, 2011, the Company repaid the \$75,000 promissory note from its associated company.

CORPORATE INFORMATION**HEAD OFFICE**

145 King Street West, Suite 2020
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3S5
Telephone: (416) 644-8180
Fax: (416) 644-6431
www.nfc.ca

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Vic Alboini, *Chairman*
R. Ian Bradley, *Consultant*
William Grant, *Consultant*
Wesley Roitman
Partner
Romspen Investment Corporation

SHARE INFORMATION

Listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the trading symbol **NFC**

MAJOR SUBSIDIARY

Northern Securities Inc.
145 King Street West, Suite 2020
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3S5
Telephone: (416) 644-8100
Fax: (416) 644-0270
www.northernsi.com

AUDITORS

Grant Thornton LLP - Chartered Accountants
Royal Bank Plaza South Tower, 200 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2P9
Telephone: (416) 366-0100
Fax: (416) 360-4949

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT

Ann Krallisch
(416) 644-8113

CORPORATE COUNSEL

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin
Toronto Dominion Bank Tower
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Box 20, Suite 4200
66 Wellington Street West
Toronto, ON M5K 1N6
Tel: 416 366 8381
Fax: 416 364 7813